006429

Same



Doc#2008- 6357 Date 04/07/2008 09:25:35 AM iled & Recorded in Official Records of ろろつ Faulkner County RHONDA LONG-WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 by. D.C.

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No.<u>0-08-33</u>

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING BIDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF AN OVERHEAD TUBE SYSTEM FOR THE CONWAY SANITATION SCALEHOUSE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the City of Conway would like to purchase an overhead tube system to improve customer convenience and employee efficiency; and

WHEREAS, Diebold, Inc is a sole vendor for the overhead tube system.

WHEREAS, Nabholz Construction has been recommended by Diebold for the construction of the overhead tube system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall waive the requirement for obtaining bids to purchase the overhead tube system from Diebold as a sole source vendor.

SECTION 2. The City of Conway shall waive the requirement for obtaining bids for construction of the overhead tube system by Nabholz Construction.

SECTION 3. The City of Conway shall appropriate in amount not to exceed \$35,000 from the Sanitation Enterprise Fund Balance Appropriation account (50.990) into the Sanitation Improvement account (50.118.915).

SECTION 4. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 25th day of March, 2008.

APPROVED:

Jol Jourd

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer